In addition to the change highlighted above, as at 1 July 2020 the group has reclassified £1,621m of financial investments from designated as
available-for-sale and amortised cost to designated as fair value through profit or loss. This represents a further change in accounting policy
permitted by IFRS 4, ‘Insurance Contracts’.

The above represent voluntary changes in accounting policy and have been applied retrospectively, with prior year retained earnings
adjusted accordingly.

The principal impact of the change on the prior year consolidated financial statements is in the non-participating insurance contract liabilities
and in the deferred acquisition costs balance, which has been derecognised, and the associated cash flows now recognised within the
insurance contract liability calculation. The carrying value of financial investments has also been affected where the measurement model for
such investments has moved from amortised cost to fair value through profit or loss.

The impact on each line item of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019 is shown in the table below:

As reported at

31 December 2019 Adjustments

 As restated at

31 December 2019

  £m £m  £m

Financial investments 498,376 13  498,389

Deferred acquisition costs 75 (21)  54

Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities 5,810 137  5,947

Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 77,317 564  77,881

Overseas deferred tax liability 182 (106)  76

Capital redemption and other reserves 250 (45)  205

Retained earnings 8,033 (284)  7,749

IFRS Disclosure Notes

Year ended 31 December 2020   53

3.02 Disposals

Mature Savings Division

On 6 December 2017 the group announced the sale of its Mature Savings business to ReAssure Limited (“ReAssure”) for £650m.
While the Part VII transfer became effective on 7 September 2020, the economic effective date of completion and the date on which
the assets and liabilities of the Mature Savings business, previously classified as held for sale, were fully derecognised was 31